Public Document Pack

CYNGOR
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir Fflint
Chief Officer (Governance) Ay . .
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) Fllntsh"-e
COUNTY COUNCIL

To: Clir David Wisinger (Chairman)

_ ) _ CS/ING
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby,
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 28 February 2019
Adele Davies-Cooke, lan Dunbar, Carol Ellis,
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Sharon Thomas 01352 702324

Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones,
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin,
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER,
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 6TH MARCH, 2019 at 1.00PM
to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Gkl

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not fiimed. However, by
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.




A W0N

AGENDA

APOLOGIES
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

LATE OBSERVATIONS

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February
2019.

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT &
ECONOMY)

The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are
enclosed.




REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6 MARCH 2019

Item
No

File Reference

DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)

6.1 058489 - R Outline Application for the Demolition of No. 81 Drury Lane and
Construction of Up to 66 Dwellings at 81 Drury Lane, Buckley (Pages 9 -
28)

6.2 057165 - A Demolition of Existing Buildings and Erection of 13 No. Houses and 6 No.
Apartments at Mill Lodge, Mill Lane, Buckley. (Pages 29 - 38)

6.3 059387 - R Outline Application for Residential Development at Megs Lane, Buckley.
(Pages 39 - 54)

6.4 059352 - A Full Application - Erection of 32 No. Dwellings at Hawarden Road,
Penyffordd. (Pages 55 - 72)

6.5 059029 - A Full Application - Retrospective Application Site Re-Grading to Create a
Level Paddock Field for Horses and Siting of a Stable Block, New Native
Hedge Planting and Fencing to be Used for Boundary Treatments and Site
Security at Ashwood House, Church Lane, Aston Hill, Ewloe. (Pages 73 -
82)

6.6 058583 - A Full Application - Construction of 33 No. Dwellings and Associated Works,
Following the Demolition of the Existing Dwelling and Outbuildings at
Broad Oak Holding, Mold Road, Northop (Pages 83 - 104)

6.7 054077 - A Outline Application - Residential Development of 16 Dwellings, With
Details of Access at Pandy Garage, Chester Road, Oakenholt. (Pages 105
- 120)

Item | File Reference DESCRIPTION

No

Appeal Decision

6.8

057737

Appeal by Mr. S. Banks Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council
to Refuse Planning Permission for the Change of Use of Land for
Temporary Storage of Cars and Vans at Wood Farm, Deeside Lane,
Sealand - DISMISSED. (Pages 121 - 126)

6.9

058024

Appeal by Mr. C. Walsh Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council
to Refuse Planning Permission for the Change of Use and Extension to
Dwelling to Form House in Multiple Occuption at 46 Gladstone Road,
Broughton - ALLOWED. (Pages 127 - 132)

6.10

058147

Appeal by Mr. & Mrs C. Patrick Against the Decision of Flintshire County
Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Formation of Dormer
Extensions to Front and Rear of Dwelling at 13 Moorcroft, New Brighton -
DISMISSED. (Pages 133 - 138)




This page is intentionally left blank



50.

51.

52.

53.

Agenda Item 4

PLANNING COMMITTEE
6 FEBRUARY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 6 February 2019

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, David Cox,
Adele Davies-Cooke, lan Dunbar, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay,
Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Lloyd,
Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as observers:
Councillors Dennis Hutchinson and Aaron Shotton

IN ATTENDANCE:

Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager;
Service Manager - Strategy; Senior Planners; Senior Engineer - Highways
Development Control; Senior Minerals & Waste Officer; Senior Solicitor; Tree
Officer; Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

LATE OBSERVATIONS

There were no late observations.
MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2019 were submitted.

The Senior Solicitor advised of an amendments to page 5 of the minutes
that the wording ‘personal or prejudicial’ should be amended to read ‘personal
and prejudicial’.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendment listed above, the minutes be approved as a true
and correct record and signed by the Chairman.

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

None were recommended by officers.

Councillor Mike Peers asked to raise a point on process. He thanked the
Senior Solicitor for the advice he had received prior to the start of the meeting but
raised his disappointment that an outline application for the demolition of 81 Drury
Lane with officer recommendation for refusal had not been included on the

Page 5



54.

55.

agenda for the meeting. He explained that he had received a copy of the draft
agenda on 28t January which he had subsequently shared with local residents,
but had since learnt that correspondence outlining legal opinion of the application
had been submitted at a late stage from the applicant and therefore a decision
had been made to defer the item from the agenda. He raised concerns that this
had further delayed consideration of the application, which he had first responded
to in September 2018 and felt that the application should have remained on the
agenda for a decision on its deferral to be made by the Planning Committee.

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) outlined the
process in dealing with applications being submitted to the Planning Committee.
He explained that two weeks prior to the Committee meeting a list of applications
that were in a position to be brought forward for consideration were provided to
the Chair and Vice-Chair. This allowed time for all interested parties who had
made representations on an application to be contacted with the Committee date
for them to make themselves available to speak at the meeting, if they so wished.
The exception in the case of the application referred to by Councillor Peers, was
the submission of significant late information from the applicant prior to the
agenda items being published on the Council’'s website. Officers did not feel it
was safe to include the application on the agenda without the opportunity to take
into account that information and therefore withdrew it from the agenda prior to
its publication.

REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule
attached as an appendix.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were three members of the
public and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.38pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting
the webcast library at: http:/flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Page 6


http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6 FEBRUARY 2019

Including Highways, Public
Open Space, Lanscaping and
All Associated Works at
Chester Road, Oakenholt

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS / RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY ACTION
COUNCIL
058544 Connah’s Quay Full Application — Residential Mrs. K. Evans, spoke against the | That planning permission be granted
Town Council Development of 30 No. application. subject to the applicant entering into a
Affordable Apartments for Section 106 Obligation, and subject to
People over 55 Associated Mr. B. Thornley, the agent, spoke | the conditions set out in the report, in line
Access, Parking and in support of the application. with the officer's recommendation.
Demolition of Former Albion
Hotel at Albion Social Club,
Peny Llan, Connah’s Quay
058957 Flint Town Full Application — Demolition of | There were no third party That planning permission be granted,
;DU Council Existing Outbuilding, speakers. subject to the conditions set out in the
(@] Installation of New Fuel Tanks, report, in line with officer’'s
@ 45,000 Litres (Petrol), 30,000 recommendations.
~ Litres (Diesel), New Canopy,
Extension to Existing Sales
Building, New Freestanding
ATM, with Associated Parking,
Cycle Parking and Other
Associated Works at Chester
Road, Oakenholt, Flint
059055 Flint Town Full Application — Proposed There were no third party That planning permission be granted,
Council Erection of 78 Dwellings speakers. subject to the conditions set out in the

report, in line with officer’s

recommendations.




ITEM NO

TOWN/
COMMUNITY
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL

THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

General Matters — Objection to

Tree Preservation Order No
320 Land at Daisy Bank Farm
(North) Chester Road,
Penyffordd

There were no third party
speakers.

That the Tree Preservation Order No.
320 (2018) Land at Daisy Bank Farm
(North) Chester Road, Penyffordd be
confirmed without modification; and

That the Tree Preservation Order No.
321 (2018) Land at Daisy Bank Farm
(North) Chester Road, Penyffordd be
confirmed without modification; and

erection of a log cabin and its
use for holiday purposes.

APPEAL NOTED
%202253 Appeal against the Service of | Noted. For information, the Enforcement Notice
Q an Enforcement Notice on was upheld.
L% Land at Erwau Cottage,
0 Treuddyn with regard to the




Agenda Iltem 6.1

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 6™ MARCH 2019
REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT

AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION
OF NO. 81 DRURY LANE AND CONSTRUCTION
OF UP TO 66 DWELLINGS ON LAND TO THE
REAR OF 81 DRURY LANE, BUCKLEY

APPLICATION 058489

NUMBER:

SITE: LAND TO THE REAR OF 81 DRURY LANE,
DRURY.

APPLICANT: MULLER PROPERTY GROUP

APPLICATION 11TH JULY 2018

VALID DATE:

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR D. HUTCHINSON
COUNCILLOR M.J. PEERS

TOWN/COMMUNITY BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL

COUNCIL:

REASON FOR SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE TO
COMMITTEE: DELEGATION SCHEME

SITE VISIT: NO

Page 9



1.00

1.01

2.00

2.01

3.00

3.01

SUMMARY

This outline planning application has been submitted with all matters
reserved apart from access. The application proposes the demolition of
an existing property at No. 81 Drury Lane, Drury to facilitate the formation
of an access into approximately 1.95 hectares of land at the rear, to enable
the construction of up to 66 No. dwellings.

RECOMMENDATION: TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR
THE FOLLOWING REASONS

1) The site is located partly within the settlement boundary and partly
within the Green Barrier/ open countryside. The construction of new
dwellings in the latter would be inappropriate development for which no
very special circumstances exist and would therefore be contrary to
Planning Policy Wales (PPW) Edition 10, and Policies STR1, STR7,
GEN1, & GEN4 of the Flintshire Unitary Development Plan.

2) Conversely the construction of up to 66 
[...]
 would be no significant
or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result of the
recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is necessary
in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate aims of the Act and
the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty under
the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered that
there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended
decision.

Page 25



LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy

Responses to Consultation

Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Mark Harris

Telephone: (01352) 703269
Email: Robert.m.harris@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 26



Application Site

Sir y Fflint
-~ Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer: Mr Andrew Farrow

Legend

Planning Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan |OS Map ref SJ 2964 |

g%ttzryent Boundary

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence number: 100023386.

Flintshire County Council, 2018.

| Map Scale 1:1250 |

|PIanningAppIication 58489 |




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.2

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 6™ MARCH 2019
REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT

AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION - DEMOLITION OF
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 13
NO. HOUSES AND 4 NO. APARTMENTS AT MILL
LODGE
[...]
r of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence number: 100023386.

Flintshire County Council, 2018.

| Map Scale 1:1250 |

|OS Map ref SJ 2764 |

|Planning Application 57165 |




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.3

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT AT MEGS LANE, BUCKLEY.

APPLICATION 059387

NUMBER:

SITE: MEGS LANE, BUCKLEY

APPLICANT: MR. TOM HILL

APPLICATION 20t DECEMBER 2018

VALID DATE:

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR ARNOLD WOOLEY
COUNCILLOR RICHARD JONES

TOWN/COMMUNITY

COUNCIL: BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL
REASON FOR SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE: LOCAL MEMBER REQUEST
SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is an Outline application with all matters reserved, with the exception of
access, for up to 85 dwellings on land to the south of Megs Lane, Buckley.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE
FOLLOWING REASONS

2.01 1. The proposal represents inappropriate development that would
detrimentally impact upon the designated green barrier and the purpose
and function of the green barrier in this location, and open countryside,
contrary to Unitary development plan policies GEN1, GEN3 and GEN4 and
national policy contained within Planning Policy Wales (10th Edition —
December 2018).

2. The site is located outside the settlement boundary for Buckley and within
open countryside as defined by the adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan. It is considered that the weight attached to increasing
housing land supply is not cppsidered.to outweigh the harm that would

g pply ﬁpag 8 9399 g



3.00

3.01

arise from the detrimental impact of such a scale of development would
have upon the principles of sustainable development as set out in Planning

[...]
BLE BLOCK, NEW NATIVE
HEDGE PLANTING AND FENCING TO BE USED
FOR BOUNDARY TREATMENTS AND SITE
SECRUITY AT ASHWOOD HOUSE, CHURCH
LANE, ASTON HILL, EWLOE.

APPLICATION 059029

NUMBER:

SITE: LAND AT THE END OF CHURCH LANE,
ASTON HILL, EWLOE

APPLICATION

VALID DATE: 4™ DECEMBER 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR MRS H. BROWN
COUNCILLOR G. HARDCASTLE

APPLICANT: MR. JAMES DORAN
TOWN/COMMUNITY

COUNCIL.: HAWARDEN COMMUNITY COUNCIL
REASON FOR LOCAL MEMBERS REQUEST
COMMITTEE:

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01  The application is retrospective for the site re-grading to create a level
paddock field for horses and the siting of a stable block, new native
hedge planting and fencing to be used for boundary treatments and
site security at land adjoining Ashwood House, Church Lane, Ewloe.

The main issues to be considered within the determination of this

Page 73



1.02

2.00

2.01

3.00

3.01

application are the effects upon the character and appearance of the
landscape, the highway implications, the effects upon the Public Right
of Way and the effects upon the amenity of the adjoining residents.

RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION,
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

1. In accord with approved details

2. Stable building to be for private and domestic purposes only
with no trade or business taking place from it or outside.

3. Burning of waste associated with the keeping of horses
prohibited on site at any time

4. Landscaping scheme to be further submitted and approved in
writing within 1 month of the date of this permission

5. Implementation of above landscaping scheme

6. Fencing details to be further submitted and approved in writing
within 1 month of the date of this permission

CONSULTATIONS

Local Member:

Councillor Mrs H Brown

Object on the grounds of natural habitat loss, the levelling and digging
out of the site is concern for flooding of the site. Queries over why
security fencing is required. Also concerns over the increase in traffic
on the unadopted lane.

[...]
ponses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Stacey Wynne

Telephone: (01352) 703254
Email: Stacey.wynne@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



/ Fairfield
[ Cotiage

/

Roseneath
| Cottage
T/ Bryn Siriol

N

Hillview

Trevalyn

EWLOE

Ash Tree
Cottage

Wirral House

Application Site

)
9*"“\9

N

ci

Ne Ing

“Bridge Fm
(4 ]

N A S
op ’ ’,
=

Sir y Fflint
Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

CYNGOR Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer: Mr Andrew Farrow

Legend

Planning Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan

g%ttgrlent Boundary

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence number: 100023386.

Flintshire County Council, 2019.

| Map Scale 1:1250 |

|0S Map ref SJ 3066 |

|PIanningAppIication 59029 |




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.6

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 6™ MARCH 2019
REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT

AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL PLANNING — CONSTRUCTION OF 33 No.
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS,
FOLLOWING THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING
DWELLING AND OUTBUILDINGS ON LAND AT
BROAD OAK, MOLD ROAD, CONNAH’S QUAY

APPLICATION

NUMBER: 058583

SITE: BROAD OAK HOLDING, MOLD ROAD,
CONNAH’S QUAY

APPLICANT: EDWARDS HOMES LTD.

APPLICATION

VALID DATE: 26™ JUNE 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR P SHOTTON
COUNCILLOR A DUNBOBBIN

TOWN/COMMUNITY

COUNCIL.: CONNAH’S QUAY TOWN COUNCIL
REASON FOR SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT & MEMBERS
COMMITTEE: REQUEST

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full planning application for the demolition of an existing
dwelling and associated outbuildings to facilitate a development for
the erection of 33 no dwellings and associated infrastructure on land
at 
[...]
 OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TO
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR CHANGE
OF USE OF LAND FOR THE TEMPORARY
STORAGE OF CARS AND VANS ON LAND AT
WOOD FARM, DEESIDE LANE, SEALAND -
DISMISSED.

APPLICATION NUMBER

057737
SITE
Wood Farm, Deeside Lane, Sealand, CH1 6BP

APPLICATION VALID DATE

28 May 2017

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform Members of a decision in respect of an appeal, following
the decision of the Local Planning Authority, under delegated powers,
to refuse to grant planning permission for the change of use of land
for temporary storage of cars and vans on land at Wood Farm,
Deeside Lane, Sealand.

The appointed Planning Inspector was Hywel Wyn Jones. The appeal
was determined via the Hearing method and was DISMISSED

REPORT
Main Issues
The Local Planning Authority refused the application upon grounds of

flood risk and impact upon green barrier. Accordingly the Inspector
considered the mains issues to be;

Page 121



5.02

5.03

5.04

5.05

5.06

i.  whether the development is inappropriate development within
the green barrier for the purpose of local and national planning
policy;

i. the effect of the scheme on the openness of the green barrier
and the purposes of including land within it;

iii. if the scheme is inappropriate development, whether the harm
by reason of inappropriateness, together with any other harm
to the green barrier, is clearly outweighed by other
considerations, so as to amount to the very exceptional
circumstances necessary to justify the harm to the green
barrier; and

iv.  whether the proposed development is acceptable within a
floodplain, having regard to local and national planning policy

Green Barrier

The Council acknowledged that the visual impact of the scheme is
relatively modest. It is screened by a large earth mound from most of
a nearby lane and public right of way. Buildings and vegetation screen
it from most other potential vantage points other than from adjacent
fields to the east. However, Notwithstanding the limited visu
[...]
3



6.02 Following the receipted of the appeal decision, the site was cleared
of vehicles and the breach of planning control on the land ceased.

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy

Responses to Consultation

Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Mr D McVey

Telephone: 01352 703266
Email: Daniel.McVey@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 124



SEALAND

Application Site

N

CInGoR . Planning, Environment & Economy,
Sir y Fflint Flintshire County Council, County Hall,

' ' Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.
Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCIL Chief Officer: Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material

with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's

Leg en d Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence number: 100023386.

Flintshire County Council, 2019.

Planning Application Site

| Map Scale 1:1250 |

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan |OS Map ref SJ 3567 |

g%ttT%t Boundary

|PIanningAppIication 57737 |




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.9

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 6" MARCH 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: APPEAL BY MR. C. WALSH AGAINST THE

DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TO
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE
CHANGE OF USE AND EXTENSION TO DWELLING
TO FORM HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AT
46 GLADSTONE ROAD, BROUGHTON -
ALLOWED.

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 058024
2.00 SITE
2.01 46 Gladstone Road, Broughton

3.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

3.01  31stJanuary 2018

400 PURPOSE OF REPORT

4.01 To inform Members of a decision in respect of an appeal, following
the decision of the Local Planning Authority, by the Planning
Committee, to refuse to grant planning permission for the change of
use and extension to dwelling to form house in multiple occupation at
46 Gladstone Road,
[...]
opted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan

g%ttflge?t Boundary

| Map Scale 1:1250 |
|0S Map ref SJ 2565 |
| Planning Applicaton 58147 |




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 058489 - R - Outline Application for the Demolition of No. 81 Drury Lane and Construction of Up to 66 Dwellings at 81 Drury Lane, Buckley
	Enc. 1 for 058489 - Outline Application for the Demolition of No. 81 Drury Lane and Construction of Up to 66 Dwellings at 81 Drury Lane, Buckley

	6.2 057165 - A - Demolition of Existing Buildings and Erection of 13 No. Houses and 6 No. Apartments at Mill Lodge, Mill Lane, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 057165 - Demolition of Existing Buildings and Erection of 13 No. Houses and 6 No. Apartments at Mill Lodge, Mill Lane, Buckley.

	6.3 059387 - R - Outline Application for Residential Development at Megs Lane, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 059387 - Outline Application for Residential Development at Megs Lane, Buckley.

	6.4 059352 - A - Full Application - Erection of 32 No. Dwellings at Hawarden Road, Penyffordd.
	Enc. 1 for 059352 - Full Application - Erection of 32 No. Dwellings at Hawarden Road, Penyffordd.

	6.5 059029 - A - Full Application - Retrospective Application Site Re-Grading to Create a Level Paddock Field for Horses and Siting of a Stable Block, New Native Hedge Planting and Fencing to be Used for Boundary Treatments and Site Security at Ashwood House, Church Lane, Aston Hill, Ewloe.
	Enc. 1 for 059029 - Full Application - Retrospective Application Site Re-Grading to Create a Level Paddock Field for Horses and Siting of a Stable Block, New Native Hedge Planting and Fencing to be Used for Boundary Treatments and Site Security at As

	6.6 058583 - A - Full Application - Construction of 33 No. Dwellings and Associated Works, Following the Demolition of the Existing Dwelling and Outbuildings at Broad Oak Holding, Mold Road, Northop
	Enc. 1 for 058583 - Full Application - Construction of 33 No. Dwellings and Associated Works, Following the Demolition of the Existing Dwelling and Outbuildings at Broad Oak Holding, Mold Road, Northop

	6.7 054077 - A - Outline Application - Residential Development of 16 Dwellings, With Details of Access at Pandy Garage, Chester Road, Oakenholt.
	Enc. 1 for 054077 - Outline Application - Residential Development of 16 Dwellings, With Details of Access at Pandy Garage, Chester Road, Oakenholt.

	6.8 057737 - Appeal by Mr. S. Banks Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Change of Use of Land for Temporary Storage of Cars and Vans at Wood Farm, Deeside Lane, Sealand - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 057737 - Appeal by Mr. S. Banks Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Change of Use of Land for Temporary Storage of Cars and Vans at Wood Farm, Deeside Lane, Sealand - DISMISSED.

	6.9 058024 - Appeal by Mr. C. Walsh Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Change of Use and Extension to Dwelling to Form House in Multiple Occuption at 46 Gladstone Road, Broughton - ALLOWED.
	Enc. 1 for 058024 - Appeal by Mr. C. Walsh Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Change of Use and Extension to Dwelling to Form House in Multiple Occuption at 46 Gladstone Road, Broughton - ALLOWED.

	6.10 058147 - Appeal by Mr. & Mrs C. Patrick Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Formation of Dormer Extensions to Front and Rear of Dwelling at 13 Moorcroft, New Brighton - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 058147 - Appeal by Mr. & Mrs C. Patrick Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Formation of Dormer Extensions to Front and Rear of Dwelling at 13 Moorcroft, New Brighton - DISMISSED.




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
6 MARCH 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 6 March 2019

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin and Mike Peers

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, Dave Hughes, 
Kevin Hughes, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as local Members:
Councillor Dennis Hutchinson - for Agenda Item 6.1 (058489)
Councillor Arnold Woolley - for Agenda Item 6.3 (059387)
Councillor David Williams - for Agenda Item 6.4 (059352 - deferred)

The following attended as observers:
Councillors Haydn Bateman and George Hardcastle

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; Service 
Manager - Strategy; Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planners; Senior Engineer - 
Highways Development Control; Senior Solicitor; and Democratic Services Officers

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On agenda item 6.6 (058583), Councillor Dunbar declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest as he was a governor of Wepre CP School which would benefit 
from an education financial contribution if the application was approved.  He would 
leave the room for that item and not participate in the debate or voting.

On agenda item 6.1 (058489), Councillor Hutchinson indicated that he would 
be speaking as local Member, and declared a personal and prejudicial interest as he 
owned land in close proximity to the application site.  Councillor Hutchinson had been 
granted dispensation from the Standards Committee to speak on the item.

57. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the agenda on the 
Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MI
d=4297&LLL=0

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4297&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4297&LLL=0


58. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 6 February 2019 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

59. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) referred to the late 
observations and advised that the following item was recommended for deferral, to 
determine whether the education contributions complied with CIL regulations.  If 
agreed for deferral, the item would be brought back to the next available meeting.

Agenda Item 6.4 - Full application - erection of 32 No. dwellings at 
Hawarden Road, Penyffordd (059352)

Councillor Lloyd moved the deferral which was seconded by Councillor 
Dunbar.  On being put to the vote, the item was deferred.

RESOLVED:

That agenda item 6.4 (059352) be deferred to the next available meeting of the 
Committee for the reason stated.

60. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

61. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 19 members of the public and 
one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.25pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6 MARCH 2019

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058489 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline Application for the 
Demolition of No. 81 Drury 
Lane and Construction of Up to 
66 Dwellings on land to the 
rear of 81 Drury Lane, Buckley

Mr. S. Bourne (on behalf of the 
applicant) spoke in support of the 
application.

Mr. J. Bailey spoke against the 
application.

Having declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest, and granted 
dispensation by the Standards 
Committee, Councillor Dennis 
Hutchinson spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused in 
line with the officer recommendation.

057165 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application - Demolition of 
Existing Buildings and Erection 
of 13 No. Houses and 4 No. 
Apartments at Mill Lodge, Mill 
Lane, Buckley

- That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation and the 
conditions set out in the report, in line 
with the officer recommendation.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

059387 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline Application for 
Residential Development at 
Megs Lane, Buckley

Mr. D. Forshaw, the agent, spoke 
in support of the application.

Mr. M. Lewis spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Arnold Woolley, as 
local Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused in 
line with the officer recommendation.

059352 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Erection of 
32 No. Dwellings at Hawarden 
Road, Penyffordd

- DEFERRED to determine the outcome 
of late observations in respect of the 
education contribution complying with 
CIL regulations.

059029 Hawarden 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Retrospective 
Application Site Re-Grading to 
Create a Level Paddock Field 
for Horses and Siting of a 
Stable Block, New Native 
Hedge Planting and Fencing to 
be Used for Boundary 
Treatments and Site Security 
at Ashwood House, Church 
Lane, Aston Hill, Ewloe

- That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058583 Connah’s Quay 
Town Council

Full Planning - Construction of 
33 No. Dwellings and 
Associated Works, Following 
the Demolition of Existing 
Dwelling and Outbuildings on 
land at Broad Oak, Mold Road, 
Connah’s Quay

Having declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest, Councillor Ian 
Dunbar withdrew from the 
meeting for this item.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation, and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, in 
line with the officer recommendation.

054077 Flint Town 
Council

Outline Application - 
Residential Development of 
16 Dwellings with Details of 
Access at Pandy Garage, 
Chester Road, Oakenholt

- That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation and the 
conditions set out in the report, in line 
with the officer recommendation.

APPEAL NOTED

057737 Appeal by Mr. S. Banks 
Against the Decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
Refuse Planning Permission 
for the Change of Use of Land 
for Temporary Storage of Cars 
and Vans at Wood Farm, 
Deeside Lane, Sealand - 
DISMISSED



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058024 Appeal by Mr. C. Walsh 
Against the Decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
Refuse Planning Permission 
for the Change of Use and 
Extension to Dwelling to Form 
House in Multiple Occupation 
at 46 Gladstone Road, 
Broughton - ALLOWED

058147 Appeal by Mr. & Mrs C. Patrick 
Against the Decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
Refuse Planning Permission 
for the Formation of Dormer 
Extensions to Front and Rear 
of Dwelling at 13 Moorcroft, 
New Brighton - DISMISSED

Councillor Peers commented that 
the availability of plan views 
would be helpful to the 
Committee in future appeal 
reports.


